may be necessary for such purpose. In either case said board shall have power to sell and dispose of the bonds so issued, but in no instance at less than their par value; and the proceed sarising from such sales shall be deposited with the city treasurer of said city, and be held subject to the order of said board for application to the purpose for which the bonds were issued.

When any of the bonds herein authorized shall have been Sec. 4. issued and disposed of as above provided, it shall thereafter be the duty of said board of education to include in its annual estimates of expenses required by law to be presented to the city council of said city, the amounts of moneys which may, from year to year, be necessary to pay the principal or interest, or both, of such bonds as the same become due; and it shall be the duty of said city council and of the board of education in every case to cause such amounts so stated to be certified for levy and collection, and the same shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other special school taxes in said city are certified, levied and collected; and when so collected the same shall be paid over to the treasurer of said city to be applied to the payment of such principal or interest, or both, and to no other purpose: and when any of said bonds or coupons are paid, the same shall be taken up and cancelled.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1887.

· CHAPTER | 70.

[H. F. No. 816.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY TO ISSUE ADDITIOMAL BONDS FOR THE PUR-CHASE OF LAND FOR A COUNTY JAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of the purchase of land for a county jail the common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate certificates of indebtedness to the amount of fifty thousand (\$50,000) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary and the board of county commissioners of the county of Ramsey is hereby authorized and empowered for the same purpose to issue and negotiate certificates of indebtedness to the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary.

SEC. 2. Said certificates of indebtedness shall be payable at such times as the common council and board of county commissioners respectively may order and direct, and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum payable semi-anually at the office of the city treasurer of said city and at the office of the county treasurer of said county respectively.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 23, 1887.

CHAPTER 171.

[H. F. No. 717.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION-ERS OF ANOKA COUNTY TO ISSUE THE BONDS OF SAID COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FREE BRIDGE ACROSS THE RUM RIVER AT MAIN STREET IN THE CITY OF ANOKA IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of Anoka county are hereby authorized and empowered to issue, at any time within three (3) years after the date of approval of this act, the bonds of said county, with coupons, to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand (20,000) dollars, for the purpose of constructing a free wagon bridge, either of stone, or of iron superstructure with stone abutments, across the Rum River at Main street in the city of Anoka in said county.

SEC. 2. Said board of county commissioners are hereby authorized and empowered to contract for the building of such bridge and have full control over the construction thereof.

The contract or contracts for building the same shall be in writing and filed in the office of the auditor of said county, and all claims arising from any of said contracts, or for services rendered in and about the construction of said bridge, or in incidental expenses, shall be first allowed and certified by a majority of said board, after which the auditor shall examine such claims and accounts, and if found correct and in accordance with the contracts on file in his office, shall issue a warrant upon the county treasurer authorizing the payment of the claims so allowed, and the amount paid shall be charged to the "Rum River Bridge Fund."

SEC. 3. Said bonds shall be in sums of not less than one hundred (100) dollars, nor more than one thousand (1,000) dollars, with interest coupons attached, and shall bear interest not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, at such time and place,